Document: Proposed Rule, Register Page Number: 25 IR 842

Source: December 1, 2001, Indiana Register, Volume 25, Number 3

Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register.

However, this document is unofficial.

TITLE 312 NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

Proposed Rule

LSA Document #01-295

DIGEST

Adds 312 IAC 2-4-9.5 to establish reporting requirements for fishing tournament license holders. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

312 IAC 2-4-9.5

SECTION 1. 312 IAC 2-4, AS ADDED AT 24 IR 3930, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED BY ADDING A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

312 IAC 2-4-9.5 Reporting

Authority: IC 14-10-2-4; IC 14-15-7-3

Affected: IC 14

Sec. 9.5. In addition to the terms of the license and the requirements otherwise set forth in this rule, the department may require a fishing tournament license holder to keep and report, on a department form, legible and accurate records of the following:

- (1) Tournament name.
- (2) Name, address, and telephone number of the license holder.
- (3) Tournament date or dates, including starting time and ending time.
- (4) Target fish species.
- (5) Name of any waterway fished.
- (6) Number of boats and number of participants.
- (7) Individual or team catch statistics for each species of fish taken, including the following:
 - (A) The numbers and lengths of fish weighed-in.
- (B) The numbers and lengths of fish caught and released.

(Natural Resources Commission; 312 IAC 2-4-9.5)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on January 8, 2002 at 9:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W272, Indianapolis, Indiana the Natural Resources Commission will hold a public hearing on proposed new rules to establish reporting requirements for fishing tournament license holders. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W272 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Michael Kiley Chairman

Natural Resources Commission